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+383, [Transferred to the 5th August, 1982.] ..
Grantg to Central/State Universities

*384. SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHAR-
MA: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the financial grants given by the Central Government to each of the Central Universities and the State Universities during the period 1978-79 to 1981-82; and

(b) the total amount of grants under various heads gilven by the U.G.C. during the period 1978-79 to 1981-82
to each of the Central and the State
Universities? o

THE MINTSTER OF STATEIN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
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(SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL): (a) and (b) A statement showing the granls paid by the UG.C. to various
Universities during 1978-79, 1979-80,
1980-81 and: 1981-82 under Plan and
Non-Plan is laid on the Table of the Sabha [See Appendix CXXIII, Annexure No. 106]

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA:
Sir, the hon. Minister has given her answer to one part of my guestion in the statement laid on the Table.
The answer to Part (b) is not there.
I would request her to give the answer to Part (h) also.

. Meanwhile, from the statement given about the general grants to different universities, it fs found that 81 State universities received roundabout 29 crores in 1978 while seven Central Universities received an amount of Rs. 33 crores in 1978. Now, I would 1like to know from the hon, Minister whether the Government has any perspective planning in financing gifferent Universities, as it appears from the statement that while the Government ig more concerned with these Central Universities, it is not so much concerned the development and improvement of the State Universities. T would like to know what steps the Government proposes to take imorove education in all the State Universities, not only the Central Universities but also the State Universities. I would alse like to have in this respect a specific ahswer to part (b) alsn where I wanted to know the flnancial grants given under various heads like. say. for nhuildings, for teachers pay, for advance training, etc.

MR, CHAIRMAN: How can you bring it under part (b)? It says total amount.

'SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA:*
The grants under various heads.

__MR. CHATRMAN: The woy you ask the auestion. it is vague. How can you ask the details when you have asied for the total amount? |
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SHRI AJIT XKUMAR SHARMA.:
They jssue the grants. The UGC and the Government issue grants under

different heads.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid I cannot allow the second part of your question,

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: 1
would like to know the answer to my question regarding the first part.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Sir, if you will please allow me, I would like to inform the hon. Member that answer to his question on part (b) has already been given 1o him in this book which has been circulated to the Members of Parliament many months ago. So, if he had taken the trouble, he would have known it. The hon.
Member has mentioned that we are more concerned with the Central Universities and that we are not so much concerned with the State Universitles, And this is quite natural because we all love our children more than our brother’s children. And the Central Universities are our children. So, we have to take care more of the Central Universities than the other State Universities.

SHRI PILOO MODY: This may be a mothtr’s answer but it is not a Governmental answer. (Interruptions)

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: My second. . .. Ry

MR CHAIRMAN: I find mahy orphans here.

SHRIMATI SHFILA KAUL: We are giving develonment grants to most of the State Universities.

MR. CHAIRMAN: T shotd not have said it but I am the Chancellor of three Universities and I find an orphan or two here and there,

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: My second supolementary is this. The Government has given certain grants for the develooment of regional languages as medium of instruction in different Universities. I woulg like to know from the hon. Minister what acltievements have been there in this

1982 ] to Question 14
respect and how the funds have been utilised by the different Universities for the development of regional languages. Along with this, Sir, 1 would also like to know from the hon. Minister about the policy laid down by the University Grants Commission for the introduction of the 3-year Degree course in different Universilies. Now, many of the Universities have not started the 3-year Degree course and as a result a peculiar situation has arisen in the Delhi University which has re-
“useq admission to students from those Universifies who have not yet started the 3-year Degree course. Now, |
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government has laid down any vpolicy regarding the 3-year Degree course or any time limit has been laid down for all Universities to start thig course.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Sir, the hon. Member is asking about the development of regional languages. Now, the question that was put to me was about the financial condition of different universities. There is a lot of difference between the two. If he wants to know about the different universities, which are 118 in number, and what they are doing about the development of regional languages, I am afraid, he has to put another question. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t does not fit in there.

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Sir, 1n my State Karnataka, under the Karnataka University we have got women's colleges and some three years hack we sent a letter to the hon. Education Minister requesting for 3 UGC grant but till now we have not got any reply from the hon. Minister. I would like to know from the hon. Minister how long it will take for the UGC to sanction the grant to a women’s college in Karnataka. There is only one women’s college in my district. (Interruptions). e e )

Pl W
o

MR, CHAIWAN: EveryiJody will get a turn, bug not all together,
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SHRIMATI SHEIILA KAUL: Sir, the University Grants Commission gives
2unds to the uyniversities which come up to a certain standard, and the UGC has to wait, in giving the grant, before those standards are reached and they come up to that level.

SHRI SANKAR PRASAD MITRA:
Sir, in the statement circulated by the hon, Minister, I find that in Madhya Pradesh there is a university called the Indira Kalg Sangeet Visvavidyalaya and in Uttar Pradesh there is another university called the Sampuranand Sanskrit Visvavidyalaya. I do not want any detailed answer from the hon, Minister. But can the hon. Minister say generally as to what kind of universities these are and what subjects are taught in these universities?

SHRI PILOO MODY: To warrant the grant.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will yoy give the number of the yniversity.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Sir, the Indira Music University, that is mentioned, is the uhiversity careated by one Rani, whose gaughter died, and the daughter’s name was Indira, and she was very fond of music, and this university was created in her name by the family and with the help of the State,

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is in Khairagarh,

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: It is in Madhya Pradesh

MR. CHAIRMAN: I knovs} the genesis you gre perfectly right.

SHRIMATI, SHEILA KAUL: And, the Sampuranand University is concerned with the teaching of Sa.nskrit.

M¥ CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr, Kalraj
Mishra. ’
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SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Sir,
I am reflecting, in the course of my supplementary, the sense of distress and Zrustration that is felt in the academic circles all over the country regarding grant to Central universities vis-a-vis the State universities. Sir, you will find for yourself the Central universities are over-pampered,

In the first place, I would like to know from the hon, Minister whether she will consent to lay on the Table a statement showing for how many days in a year, the Central universities like Banarag Universily, Aligarh University and Delhi University, have been strike-bound. If she cannot answer right now, she can lay this statement on the Table of the House, Sir, the other day I visited the Banaras University which is receiving the highest grant. The whole campus was full of wild growth and the Unlversity was strike-bound for umpteen number of months, Then Sir, what is this talk of the people that these are our children, and they are their children?I expected from the Minister to listen that the students, belong to the country as 3 whole, and not to the Central Government alone,

Since Education is in the Concurrent List, the Government of India owes a direct responsibility in regard to the welfare of the students from the States, I would like to know, in the second -
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place, from the hon, Minister is she aware of the fact that in most of these central universities, meritorious students from the States do not get admission ang they do not get entry? If sha wants, I can furnish the details in this regard.”I have got two questions jo ask. Will she....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Besides this?

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: I am summing up for her convenience. 1 would like to know, in view o this pampering grants to the central universities, for how many days in a year, the central universities are sirike-
bound? Secondly what is the academic standard in these central universities and whether the meritorious students coming from the States are being refused admission, are facing difficulties jn. getting admission, in
{hesa central universities?

SHRIMATI SHEILLA KAUL: Sir, I have already mentioned that there are seven central universities and {o say that these universities are pampered is not correct. I would like to explain the situation. The North-Eastern Hill University which is also a central university was established in 1974 and the Hyderabad University is also a central university. Now, the North-Eastern Hill University is catering to the needs of Mizoram, Nagalang and Meghalaya.
This being in the remote area, we are trying to help it out. We have already given Rs. 6 crores for this university, for the purpose of books hostels, for renting of accommodation and so on.
But in gpite of the fact that we want to help this university, there is the constraint of finances. We are not able tp help it much, inspite of cur best efforts. To say that we are pampering these universities is not quite correct. The same iz the case in pregard to the Hyderabad University. We have not been able to help it as much as we would like to.
These are the new ones. In regard to the old ones, they have been there for a long time and they have had a plug in their favour. They are doing better and they have also better fina-
nees. -

SHRI SUKOMAIL SEN: Sir. I find from the statement - that various universities are getting various amounts of grants from the Government. Maybe, there are different critieria in deciding the amount of grants, But may I know, what are the main criteria in deciding the amount of grants to be given to the various universities? I would like to know fthe main critieria in deciding the grants.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wantg to know the basis.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Sir. if T understand the hon. Member correctly he wants to know why or how it ig given,

MR, CHAIRMAN: The criteria.
How do you decide the quantum, by

. student power. by teacher power, or what is the method?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Actually, what happens is, the central Universities or the colleges send in their proposals and these proposals are scrutinised by committees. These commiftees then recommend to the UGC as to how much grant should be given and in relation to what subjects, based on the requirements.
Like this, it is done.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE:
You are telling about the procedure.
He wanted to know the criteria.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN:
My, Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has spoken of the pYoposals made by the colleges and universities to the U.G.C. I am trying to help her. It will be useful for the House to know that the University Grants Commission first evolves Schemes, specific schemes and then, the proposalg are made by the various universities and constituent colleges under those Schemes, Then, the UGC decides whom to glve and how much.
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Obviously. there is not enough in the kitty to meet the demands of everybody. That is understandable. But the total picture which emerges. Mr. Chairman is that thera is a very wide disparity in the total grantg that are made available to one university at one end and to the university which gets the most at the other. This wide disparity and diversity ig not in the national interest because it creates a feeling of disquiet, a feeling of malireatment, a feeling of step-montherly treatment, if I may say so. That is why I have asked the UGC and I ask the hon. Minis~
ter now. She may give a reply now or at least promise to reply to me later, why it is that the system operates in a manner that those universities which are already developed, the universities which have already reached a certain gtage of development always tend to gel more on a iper capita, per student basis, and those universities which are less developed and which have marginal resources do not get enough to build themselves up? Those who have shall have more and those who do not have shall get nothing. I think the system must be changed to ovperate in a manner that the disparity is reduced, Therefore, 1 had asked the UGC and now I ask the hon. Minister to let ug know under each scheme which university got how much in a particular year. If you total up the who'le grant to university and divide it by the number of students you will find that on per capita basis, the disparity is enormous, it is 5:1 or 6:1, - -

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you done that exercise?

SHRIMATI SHELLA KAUL:
There is a chart already attached.
Here it is.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That ig not the chart that he wants. He wants the break-up in a different way.

SHRIMATI SHELLA KAUL: But the break-up is here in this book

[ 6 AUG,
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which has already been circulated by the UGC.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN :
Madam, it is not there, I have looked through that book. What s given there is the break-up of the total grant per university under various heads, not under various schemes. You have glso the break-up of the the total grant given to all universities under g particular scheme. What I want is the break-up of the grant under each scheme among the various universities. Then only we shall be able to discover why is it that some universities benefited from some schemes and others did not,

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: This
is a very vast question,

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think you
need notice for that.
Wt TmiArr gTad AT,
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TR = N SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: I would To ot ® 3 € sﬁ_lﬂ o g A like to know from the hon. Minister
o | qu AFE qr g AT | State-wise how many applications
f5g¢ we = fag ar g, fqea- have been sent for starting new uni-
ot 9q w97 A1 Iq@ W ¥ versities. How many Union Terri-
. - c . *tories are not having even a single
g T FW WA AT A WA FY university? Is there any proposal {o
- set up universities in the Union Ter-N ritories? If so, when?

SRR Wewr ;A qIAL, TR MR. CHAIRMAN: T does not ar R — ﬂ" ﬂ@' come strictly under this question.
g fe oo g ot 1 @ 9w sitwefl WaT w¥s @ qTEY, 39
a1 fawew 2 fagd s wESTQ TR ¥ qifeSd ¥ wfag & W
RIS fa sma § T @t & or gfeEfad @ g
) TR @ mq’ﬁsﬁj 3 T%‘Eﬁf"’; 5 ag =mgg & I 3@ W g MR
AT AR ST e q;-('(-gg,
gRl AT wed afgd AR W
W ® g fer 1 W om W R owamk : wo Wit A,
Trar ar 7 oon fafafer e wolt wfd 1 e wet & W
g & Y ag 2y ¢ fF ag R AITE Av qmm 2
a1 /3T | ATTAF AWM I A TR
afrafadr s WY #1 foree DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Mine is a ot PR - very small question.
st i fragdars fen oia | SR Ty smatl question
g Wt qerfy fwade & fag dar MR. CHAIRMAN: I hope so.

AR TIAT § IER A TR E DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Does the gar A1 W oI H AT FFA hon. Minister know that in Delhi a TEET &mw- qfz- number of institutions are being run Irg\% ﬁﬁ\ K . i in the evening hours and one big fede &g T § ar @), T’ problem faced by ‘these colleges is GT AT g M WX IqY EE causeq by frequent light failures and
. load-shedding,. The Thon. Minister
I @ﬁ % a ‘H‘f o & SR mentioned that proposals are sent by g1 #AR 3@ oad® & gwr W the university to the UGC. A very FEATNGT ATET g IR § L sensible proposal was sent to them £ ) . that by spending something like Rs..
: 30,000 for providing a generator to
e each institution. they would be able
) o wemf PO W i‘ﬁ T to save the days which gre lost beca-
¥ gai @ omar &, g@wr s @A use of the erratic power supply, That :
gV oWy oW R Wi ey g ! proposal forwarded by the umiversity hag been rejected out of hand by the
X UGC. That meansg loss of so many
- et et wet o T, W working days and tremendous loss qaT T ge ar ag A Sy WY in termg of discipline and studies. gar g 1 e g fmr . ‘
THNT | R % o oA & SEn ] Another small point is, g number of
e W o % ingtitutions do not have sufficient

R R A library buildings, UGC sanctions
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grants for purchase of books, not bothering whether they have any
place to keep those books and any proposal requesting them that the

grant may be allowed to be used for the extension of library building is not acceptable to the UGC. Will she kindly look into these constructive suggestions?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: They are good suggestions. But I would like to tell the hon. Member that when a request is made for library grant, they also want to know how much accommodation is needed and in genuine cases, accommodation is provided.

SHR] PILOO MODY: What about generators?

SHRIMATI SHELLA KAUL: It depends on which college has asked and whether they have cleared it previously.

PROF. (MRS.) ASIMA CHAT-
TERJEE: I have a simple question to ask.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: This was asked and it has been rejected for a pittance of Rs. 30,000.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: What is a generator?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Diesel generator for emergency lighting when power failure js there or load shedding is there. That is something which the UGC should consider.

PROF. (MRS.) ASIMA CHAT-
TERJEE: Is it not a fact that the State universities are asked to submit their requirementg for the Plan period and the grantg are also released for the purpose? If that be so, why then is there the question that some of these State universities are deprived of their legitimate demand?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: If the State universities ask for grants

1982 ] to Question 26

and if the grant is for development, for librariey or for other things, then it is given after scrutinising; but it is no given for maintenance,

Replacement of Ships by the Shipping Corporation of India

*385. SHRIMATI AMARJIT KAUR:
SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV:j}

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total tonnage of the ships being operated at present by the Shipping Corporation of India;

(b) whether it is proposed to expand the fonnage;

(¢) whether any ships under operation are obsolete ang proposed to be replaced; and

(d) if so, what is the number of ships that are proposed to be acquired for replacement of obsolete ships and ~

for expansion of tonnage?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI VEERENDRA
PATIL,): (a) Shipping Corporation of India’s fleet at present comprises 147 vessels aggregating a total DWT of
50.47 lakhs tonnes.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) Yes, Sir.

{d) In the Shipping Corporation of India’s projections for the Sixth Plan, 25 ships have been proposed to be acquired ag replacement tonnage and 22 vessels for expansion of the tonnage.

Sl TAT 77 [1EE ;. ANTIRT AR fufrr sredRem ww Tfsmr &
T HE T A AT W L AG Al
aafafer 2 f& fwew ot ofsas
AR § Sawl wanfan &% Ag
¥ Al fafar sTodRET mselhesr
7 ST gigdr § 1 q@r o |
g fp fufan Frerew mw 3fsar

1The question was actually asked
Ramanand Yadav.

on the floor of the House by Shri
r

.

